Parkhill, Omtario.

April 10th, 1944,

Minister of Resources;
Indian Affairs Branch,
Ottawa, Canada,

Dear Sir;

-y , Bleuuu find listed eagtimate figures
:nf Lepulrg undlreneﬁalu to roof of lMt, Blgin Residential
3chool, lain Bldg,luncey. |

valleys.... 178 ft. 2¢00 ...
Flashingeee 162 Mte o 2,00 ft...
3lates ,...1250 I oTD G844
Cutting out 4 0w L TT R ——

r

Cleaning & Caulking eavetrough..

Repairs to Annex Bldg,

Q1 - -
J*.&'tf:‘rs.... VO .ra"-:J - 1 * YO PR—

M | Y ' . X .
LL’.PHL'!"‘Q } l,?le‘J"IF?-‘.‘

Ji'leuéat¢4¢a¢;2§; ZzéﬁL{ﬂVL

- 55
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rarknill, Ontario.
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Memorandum ;

DEFUTY_MINISTER

" wish nfomu’.n l::; 'P.l':“;l ‘:oloﬂmao
ingquiry regard repaiLrs mc.mr{

at the Mount Residensial sogol. the Prinelipal,
Reverend 0.B. Strapp, was written and requested %o
séoure an estimate ¥Mr. Ksnneth Elson of
Parkhill, Ontarie.

Yor your information I eneloss a ¢ of
the Prineipal's letter, also a copy of Nr. son‘'s
estimate.

T™he expenditure that Mr. Elson considers
necessary is mueh higher tShan we expected and
in view of the contents of the Prineipal’s h{ur.
I believe it would be sdvisable %o have an offiocer
of the Surveys & Engineering Branch visi$ Shis
school and decide to what extent the reoeof should

be repaired.

Director.
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Ottawa, April 27' 1944,

Rev, O, B. B8treppe Principel, Mount Elgin Indian
Residentinl School, Muncey, Ontario,

#ith reference to the $500,00 advance for
repairs at the Mount Elgin Residenticl School,
I wish to advise that there is still outstanding
an amount of “17.54, We have issued & cheque
for this amount to the Mitchell Plumbing Supply
r8 there was no receirt attached in your favour,
Pleope forward this amount immedliately,

A

Philip Phelan,
Chief, Training Division.

Tndian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6207, file 468-5, part 0)
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THE MOUNT ELGIN INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL
MUNCEY - ONTARIO

DEPARTMENT w. INES AND RESOURCES THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH 5 I F'l e . 1. Y 14, REV. O. B. STRAPP. PRINCIPAL

i

the 27th. Inst,
cvering letter when forwarding the vouchers
$200,00 grant for repairs T stated that

)f the Mitchell Plumbing Sun

which T recetved a rsce m your finance
cannot understand why ner check should be issued
It is already paid, expect to be in London on Monday and i1l eal)

bank and obtain the cancelled check and forward it to vou,

T remai n,

. ol Yours truly,
76 705

27 /fx4
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FORM No. L.A. 506A

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

. TREASURY ONLY

Cueque No

Dare

Pay to ... Prinoipal of the M$,. Elgin School,
Address. ... IUHCEY'
Ontario.

e ——— S —— — S

SERVICE A.M{Jl N 1

1 To allowance toward salary of the Night Watoh.

{
—

man at the M$. Elgin Residential Tohcol for
the month of April, 1944, I"ina

I Hereny Certiry that this Voucher is correct, that the matertal Lins u‘}n supplied, the “an performed and
h at the chi urges are fair and just, also that the expe Iltillllrt has been incuri -Lanm wtely and that each item of the

ame is a fair and just charge against the Government of C ﬂn,adu. lhl endituse was authorized by Departmental
I-"..,tt't f File No.. 7ﬂ0~5 dated .l.o.'. u/“}

Agent
VoucHER No.. Q. ... Datg..
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Parkhill, Ontario,
April 10%h, 1944.

Minister of Resources,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Ottawa, Canada.

Dear S8S1ir:

Please find listed estimate figures for
repalirs and renewals to roof of Mt. Elgin Residential
School, Main Bldg., Muncey.

valleys .... 178 ft. @ 2.00 P¢. .... $ 356.00
Flashing ... 162 ft. @ 2.00 P¢. ..., 324.00
Slates .....1850 @ .75 ea. .... 937.50
Cutting out 4 Cornieces ...ccvevvvees 100.00
Cleaning & Caulking eavestrough .... 75,00
$ 1,792.50

Repairs to Annex Bldg.
Sl‘t.. e & 8 8 95 o -75 enl L BN BN BN OB OB A AN

Signed Kenneth Elson,
Parkhill, Ontario.

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6207, file 468-5, part 0)
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(COPY)

THE MOUNT ELGIN INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL
Muncey - Ontario
April 13, 1944.

Mr. R.A. Hoey,

Supt. Welfare & Training,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Ottawa,

Ont.

Dear Mr. Hoey:

Herewith please rind the estimate submitted
by Mr. Kenneth Elson, of Parkhill, as per your instructions.

Looking at the roofs from the ground and
s far as I ocould see from the fire esocapes, I d4id not think
that this amount of work would be necessary. Two years ago
Mr. Indlan Agent Downs, I believe, had a price of about
$350.00 submitted by a firm of slaters in lLondon. I feesl
that in view of the great difference in the prices submitted
thgtitz gight be advisable to have a competitive estimate
submitted.

I remain,

Yours truly,

(Sgd.) Oliver B. Strapp,
Principal.

(RG 10, Volume 6207, file 468-5, part 0)
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Ottawa, May 6, 1944,

Dear Mr. Arneil:

A few days ago we sent forward to Mr.
Jackson, for his consideration, a request we had re-
celved for ¢ertain repairs to £hc roof of the Mount
Elgin Institute,

In a phone message from Mr. Jackson a
few moments ago, he is very anxlous to know what our
policy in respect to this school 18 likely to be and
is naturally not anxious to spend money on the school
building in case we decide to close 1t at any time in
the fimmediate future., I pointed out to him that the
Back Settlement School had been destroyed by fire,
that the school at Stoney Point had been abandoned
and sold for & residence and that in view of these facts
the closing of the Mount Elgin Institute could scarcely
be considered at this particular time. %Yhen he learned
of your visit to Caradoe, he was anxious to have an
expression of opinion from you in respect to these re-
pairs, thelir urgency, the cost, ete, It would be
‘r01tiy appreciated, therefore, if you would discuss
the matter with Mr. Strapp and let us have, at the
earliest possible date, an expression of Upinion that
we can send forward to Mr. Jackson.

I am sending forward herewlith copies
of correspondence relating to this matter, for your
guidance,

Yours sincerely,

H. A, Hoey,
Bupt. of Welfare &% Training.

Mr. W, 8, Arnell,

Inspector of Indian Agencies,

¢/o Mr, O, W, Down, Indian Agent,
MUNCEY, Ont,

: n f4%a ARR € &
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3 o INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
n'roa OF INDIAN AGENCIES ey 4

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES

Muncey, Ontario,
May 1lth, 1944,

The Director,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Ottawa, Ontario.

Re: Roof Repalrs
Mount Elgin Institute

1 have received your letter of May 6th relative
to the necessary repaire to the roof of the above Institute
and enclosing an estimate from Kenneth Elson, Parkhill,
Ontario, for $§ 1,863.75.

An examination of this large slated roof was
made vesterday and I find that the roof appears to be in
reasonably good condition, On the various sides small
numbers of slates are miegsing and these spaces have mostly
been filled in with galvanized 1ron, The main leakage 1is
caused by snow melting and being held on the roof by four
cornices, To correct thie condition and permit the water
to run freely into the eavestroughs it is considered
necegsary to cut off the ends of the cornices, In
addition, four valleys have broken slates which require re-
placement and the valley iron repainted with an asphalt
composition.

The eavestroughing around the building 1is 1n
need of cleaning. Some places are clogged with dead
leaves and birds' neste as well as pileces of broken slate.

It is my opinion that this repair work, while
necessary, is of a more minor nature than that indicated

8 & & o 8 2 8 8 8 a8 8w e 8w
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by Mr. Elson's estimate.

1 have asked Mr. Strapp to get in touch with
a roofing contractor already known to him, in London,
Ontario, who previously examined the roof and submi tted
an estimate, and to solicit from him a new estimate and
failing thie to try to contact a competent slater who
might consider doing the work on a labour basis under the
direction of the Agent or Principal,

It is my opinion that the necessary labour
plus material could be secured and the roof adequately
repaired for a sum not exceeding § 500.00

Thie repair work is not of great urgency but
ghould be done before another winter, The leakage through
melting enow being held each Spring from the cornices has
existed for vears and is aggravated when the snowfall is
heavy. The valley iron should be painted and the broken
slates renewed also before another winter. The eaves-
troughs can be cleaned at any time, The School Prinecipal
states he is unable to have this work done owing to the
absence from the School on farm work of the larger boys.

Mr. Strapp has intimated that he will
communicate direct with Mr. Hoey when additional estimates
or other information haes been received,

I might add in giving this opinion of the
approximate cost and urgency of repairs to this large
slate roof that perhaps it would be better to have an
architect make a more careful examination, and having in
mind that the roof repairs do not solve the problem of this
building I would not recommend that any greater sum than
that of my estimate be expended without a careful
examination by a building expert,.

SID (Ol

Inspector of Indian Agencies.

&
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Ottawa, May 15, 1944,

Memorandums
DEPUIY MINISIER

Re: Roof Repsirs, Mount Elzin Institute.

I desire to refer to my memorandum
to vou dated April 21, 1944,

In this connection I am sending

forward, for your information, eopy of a report
on the marginally-noted subject, received by me

from Inspector Armeil,

{f%d%mexéﬂ&4yﬂ

Director.
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THE MOUNT ELGIN INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL

. MUNCEY - ONTARIO

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA
INDIAN AFFAIRE BRANCH T-'Fl:,' t ] 1944 REV. O, B. STRAPP. PRINCIPAL

\

AR, Di_w-']_ an,
] * . y 8 . "
Ireining Division,

FP:’,- 5 "l = ' &l
4 All'S 4 I“int,}i.

> 7

Pr i}"ii‘ l1t1 *
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THIS SPACE FOR
TREASURY ONLY

ch "n‘ LR AR AR R R L LY

CAMADA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES L . 0 L

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

R, e e SR RN SR CARRIPCEC S| 730, R T AN
EXAMINED AND FOUND CORRECT

OREDIT VOUCHER

'1' SERVICE

——

* TOTAL |

i i

i lHHREBy CERTIFY that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and
that the charges are lair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada.

FORM No. 1A, 506
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Voucuer No..
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Memorandum t
Dr. H.W, NeGill

Will you please refer to your
memorandum of the 21st April in reference to the
Mount Elgin Residential School and also to your
memorandum of the 25th February enclosing a copy
of the report made by Mr. Gordon Young, following
his inquiry into the educational facilities on a
number of Indian Reserves in Western Ontario.

1t would seem that little if any
progress can be made in implementing Mr., Young's
recommendations until after the war when conditions
relating to the construction of new buildings and
the securing of staff are less difficult.

While the decision to close this
residential school is not changed, it would appear
that we may have to keep it open for a year or two.
In the meantime such repairs as are absolutely
necessary should be made.

It 1s assumed that you are giving
consideration to the different recommendations
contalned in Mr. Young's report and that you will
in the proper time take such aoction as is necessary
to put into effect such of them as you consider
advisable. -

il

Mr, Pratt has discussed the matter of
repairing the roof with Mr. McCubbin,M.P. He is not
acquainted with the facts and it would seem therefore
advisable for you to arrange to have an officer of the
surveys and Engineering Branch visit the school for
the purpose of ascertaining what repairs are necessary.

v

-mAfoumdﬂhfhﬁgp

L

Chier Mxepgdtive Assistests

\, May 15, 1944
e

—— e -
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WDepartment of Mines and Vesources

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY MINISTER

Memoruadum to: Dr. MeGill

Re Roof Repalrs, Mount Elgin Residential School

Since writing you on May 15th in reference to
the above, I have read Inspector Arneil's report, copy of
which you enclosed with your memorandum of the 15th instant.

1t would seem that Mr. Arneil has investigated

the matter thoroughly and it is suggested that his recommendations
should be carried out.

Ottawa, May 17, 1944
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Ottawa,
May 22, 1944.

Reverend Sir:

Inspector Arneil has forwarded a reporst
regarding his visit to the Mount Elgin Residential
Sehool on May 6, at which time the roof was
inspected. In his report he states that he has
requested you to get in touech with a roofing
sontraetor in london and obtain an estimate from
him. Mr. Arnseil believes that the necessary
labour and material can be secured and the roof
adequately repaired for a sum not exeeeding $500.

The Department would appreciate hearing
from you &s soon as you have sesured the estimate.

Yours truly,

R.A. Hoey,
Supt. of Welfare & Training.

R.'Ir OIBO Btﬂpp;

Prineipal

Mount Elgin Indian Residential Sehoel,
Munocey, Ons%.
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m 'j a
18 account was nais Mareoh 20 .
14 on March 30th, by Mr. 0. B. Strapp,

1 v -
MITCHELL PLUMBTNG SUPPLIES 00O
- A ” .
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Extract from Principal's Report regarding
the Mount Elgin School, Original on Annual
Report of Principals of Indian Residential

Schools =« 1944,

The pupilage of this school 1s
considerably below the economic operating level
at the present time, thus creating considerable
difficulty in financing and in carrying out a
proper training program., At fire drills 1t has
been observed that these are very young pupils
have some difficulty in getting over ‘the window
gills on to the platform of the fire escapes,
1 would suggest that the window sash be removed
from the openings and that doors with proper
panic latches,
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THE MOUNT ELGIN INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL
MUNCEY - ONTARIO

DEPARTMENT.F MINES AND Fﬁammcfs '(1 THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA
i ¥ ’ ’ REV. O. B, STRAPP. PRINCIPAL
v Nay 19, 1944,

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

'-" '.‘l;
F 4
| X_.-’f
.\I-w?- -

e

-" Mr. R.A.Hoey.
Swpt. Welfare & Training,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Ottava,

Ont.

with please find the estimate requested by your

"+ Arneil recently,

I had *r, Whittake t the schoo. d he went over the
1 - ™ 0 -..f'. - & 1 : ¥ B . » 3 - 1 2 1 !
work carefully, He irs ~ B 1 any onher estimate has been given and

3xperienced roofer, considers

on the main building and

the work could be done iuring

'l.-."ilj

YOour L1 r-'_

iy )
Prineid al

]
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id Shingle Roofs Stripped and Skated All Work Guaranteed Orders Receive Prompt Personal Attention

JOHN WHITTAKER

PLAIN AND ORNAMENTAL SLATE AND TILE ROOFER
AND DEALER IN CANADIAN AND AMERICAN SLATE
SLATE BLACKBOARDS A SPECIALTY

Yard and Residence:
551 KING STREET
Phone Fair. 1168-W

London, Ow. /Mty /7
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CREDIT ADVICE

' e MBRER... 318 E,........... 194 K.

The following remittance has been received from

Indian Agent.... . 0€0s We DowWn. . cersssrrimen@hn S AT BA0C. ABENCY...

P

0.

and recorded in the Official Cash Book. Folio... 43

Amount $...3%s75.
:Fs ’E"«' ] t " .
Agency Receipt No...2sse.. . .. da_teff:..’. T T s

L RSN e On-~M_meAucmie.dmhttlmc.f:

advance Cheque No. 12996 sccees 45¢ ~ Cheque Noe 93880 .o.. $11.30 =
School repairs -  007-76-10-998.

frome

For Treasury Branch.
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I desire to refer to my memorandum of May 15
l::vzr. Jackson's reply of May 17, in conneetion with the
Aa .

The Prineipal of the Mount Elgin Residensial
Sohool has obtained a quotation from Mr. John Whitsaker,
681 King Street, london, Ontarie, and, for your iafor-
mation, I encleose a sopy. In ror-nrdlng this quotation
the Pr{ncipnl vrites as follows:

"I had Mr. Whitsaker Jr. at the school on
Monday last and he went over the work carefully. He
is not aware that any other estimate has been given and
has based his price on the work that he, as an experienced
roofer, considers necessary %o make a complete repair of
the roofs on the main bullding and the annex building.

"I explained that it would be better for us
Af the work could be done during July or August as then
there would be fewer pupils in school and less risk of
possible injury tShrough falling debris.”

You will note that Mr. Whitsaker offers to
do the work required for $790 and I should appreciate
recoiving the Minister's authority %o ascecept Mr.

"hittaker's tender.
MM

Director.

(RG 10. Volume 6207, file 468-5, part 0)
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\ ICE OF THE
’ DIRECTOR

. ! JEPARTMENT
Q “ I J

OF
MINES ANDY RESQURCES

=%
Yt W, Ot taya,
N ey 87, 1944,

DEPUTY MINISTER

Re: Roof Hgggirsi_mgpnt Elgin Indian Hesiqﬁntlal School .

T desire to refer to my memorandum of May 15
and Mr. Jackson's reply of May 17, in connection with the
above.

The Principal of the Mount Elgin Residential
gchool has obtained a quotation from Mr. John Whittaker,
551 King Street, London, Ontarlo, and, for your infor-
mation, I enclose a copy. In forwarding this quotation
the Principal writes as follows:

T had Mr. Whittaker Jr. at the school on
Monday last and he went over the work carefully. He
is not aware that any other estimate has been given and
has based his price on the work that he, as an axperienced
roofer, considers necessary to make a complete repalr of
the roofs on the main building and the annex building.

T explained that 1t would be better for us
1f the work could be done during July or August as_than
there would be fewer pupils in school and less risk of
possible injury through falling debris."”

vou will note that Mr. Whittaker offers %o
do the work required for $790 and I should appreciate
receiving the Minlister's authority to accept Mr.

whittaker's tender. |

Director.
193

T ’ b - o ™ - [
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Ottawa,
May 31, 1944.

Reverend Sir:

¥With reference to your letter of the

19¢h instant, the Department approves acceptance
of the tender of Mr. John WhittSaker, 5851 KIng
Street, london, Ontarie, for repairs to the
roof, ridges, valleys and eavetrough at the
Mount Elgin Residential Soheol for an amount of
$790. You may arrange to have him begin work
a8 soon as possible and we will rely on you %o
supervise Mr. Whittaker's work, in order %o

M) ensure that he carries out his contraet in full.

////// For your information I enelose a sopy of his
contraect.

Yours $ruly,
V/a

-

)
A

\
| Supt. of Welfare & Training.

A
0’

R.‘i Hﬁ.y.

Rev. 0.B. Btﬂpp.

Prineipal
Mount llgin Indian Residential Sehool,

Muncey, Ont.
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Ottawa,
June l4, 1944.

Reverend Sir:

The Department is in receipt of Inspector
Young's report regarding his recent inspection of
the Mount Elgin Residential School. He reports
very favourably on the work of the teachers and
also mentions the improvements that have been
effeoted during the year. He recommends the
following additional improvements:

"The back halls need painting. The
window leading to the fire escape should be replaced

with doors equipped with a panio-bar. A couple of
steps leading up to this door would enable small

children to escape safely.

"The girls' dormitory now appears dingy in
comparison with the boys'. Possibly you may be able
to continue the repalr programme here also. It will

be appreciated.”

If you require paint, you should forward
a requisition.

Yours truly,

R.A. HO®y,
Rev. 0.B. Strapp, Supt. of Welfare & Training.
Prineipal,
Mount Elgin Indian Residential Sohool,
Muncey, Ont.

(RG 10, Volume 6207, file 468-5, part 9)

ITndian Affairs.

PUBLIC ARCHIVES

ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES
CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca



O— Board of Home Missions SO ——

SBECRETARY

ASSOCIATE SECRETARY

. ﬂIhe }[nﬁzb (III—lurrh of Qanada REV. GEORGE DOREY, D.D.

299 QUEEN ST. WEST REV. MALCOLM C. MACDONALD, B.A.

Tnﬂﬂﬂwﬂy AGSOCIATE SECRETARY
Attention of Mr. R.A. Hoey / | //_/

/1 &' . June 16th,
/ y » . --1 1 g 4’ ‘I‘

Indian Affairs Branch, 7
Department of Mines and Resources,
Ot tawa, Ontario.

Dear Mr, Hoey: Ré - Mount Elgin Residential School

When Mr. Soper was in Muncey the other day, he lookea through
the building, and on his return he has the following suggestions or requests
to make, which L pass on to you.

First; that a good electric fan be installed in the basement ,
to take out the dead air which makes the diningroom s0 unattractive.

He also points out that no decorating has been done in the Prine-
¢ipal's quarters for some time, and he would like to have this matter attended
to now that there is to be a change.

1l think you will realize that both of these requests are reason-
able .
)
Yours sincerely, 7

. MLT jf'fp/}r'i«‘*

d - P F B I 'Iu._'- el (
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Ottawa, June 19, 1944,

Mr. G. ¥, Down, Indian Agent, Muncey, Ont.

I am sending forward herewith copy
of a letter received by this Branch from the Reverend

George Dorey, of the Home Mission Board, United Chureh
of Canada.

It would be appreciated if vou would
make an inspection of the principal's guarters at the
Mount Elgin 8chool anéd send forward & list of the
repairs that in your judgment appear necessary,
together with an estimate of the approximate cost,
Incidentally, I may state that I communicated with
the Principai, Mr. Strapp, in respect to certain
repairs, on June 14, Copy of this letter is going
forward, for your information, also.

R. A. Hoey
Supt. of Welfare % training.
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